TOWN OF GORHAM NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board of the Town of Gorham on the 22nd day of November, 2021 at 9:00 a.m., at the Gorham Town Hall, 4736 South Street, Gorham, New York, to consider proposed improvements to Gorham Water District #1 pursuant to Section 202-b of the New York State Town Law.

The proposed improvements consist of improvements to the Town Water Treatment Plant, which is owned and operated by the Gorham Water District #1, said improvements being the construction of an ultrafiltration plant that would consist of the construction of a new Filter Building and an Equalization Tank of various sizes and which would replace the existing DE filters and UV system.

The plan shows the estimated costs of these improvements to be \$7,970,000.00, such estimated costs to be the responsibility of Gorham Water District #1. The Town intends to apply for a NYSEFC grant administered through its NYS Water Infrastructure Improvement Act (WIIA) program to pay for part of the cost of these improvements. Any remaining amount owing for these improvements will be borrowed from the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund and financed and repaid by the owners of property within the Gorham Water District #1.

Any resident of the Town of Gorham shall be entitled to be heard upon this matter at such public hearing. Copies of the proposed map and plan showing these proposed improvements are available for review at the Town of Gorham Town Hall, 4736 South Street, Gorham, New York.

This by Resolution of the Town Board of the Town of Gorham.

Darby L. Perrotte, Town Clerk Town of Gorham